
ABABABAB    
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2011 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 November 2010 
 

1 - 8 

4. Internal Audit: Quarterly Report 2010 / 2011 (To 31 December 2010) 
 

9 - 32 

 To receive details of Internal Audit activity and performance during the 9 
months to 31 December 2010. 
 

 

5. Internal Audit: Shared Audit Arrangements 
 

33 - 36 

6. External Audit Reports 
 

37 - 80 

 To receive reports produced by External Audit as part of the annual audit 
plans. 
 

 

7. Feedback Report 
 

81 - 84 

 To receive standard feedback report on issues and actions requests made 
at past meetings of the Committee. 
 

 

8. Work Programme 2010 / 2011 
 

85 - 88 

 To review the current work programme and propose any future training 
needs. 
 

 

 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 

TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 

QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack



 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Collins (Chairman), Newton (Vice Chair), Kreling, Simons, Stokes, Harrington and 
Goldspink 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Nash, Swift and Murphy 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 

01733 452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 1 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
Present: Councillors Collins (Chairman), Newton (Vice Chair), Kreling, Simons, 

Stokes, Harrington and Goldspink   
   
Officers in Paul Phillipson, Executive Director Operations 
attendance: Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
  Kirsty Nutton, Financial Services Manager, Corporate Accounting  
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
   
Also in  Chris Hughes, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
attendance: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 
  Councillor Sandford, Liberal Democrats 
   
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
 Item 6 - Councillor Collins declared that he was a Governor at Bishop Creighton 
 Primary School, but he did not have a personal or prejudicial interest.  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 2010 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2010 were approved as an 

accurate and true record. 
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2010 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2010 were approved as an 

accurate and true record. 
 
5. Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) (RIPA) Quarterly Report 

July – September 2010 / 2011 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to the Committee which outlined 

the revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 200
[...]
gress with regards to the 2010 / 2011 
Audit Plan, which had been approved at the Audit Committee meeting held on 
29 March 2010. 

 
 The report was comprised of two sections which included: 
 

• Appendix A - Progress of Audit Plan 2010 / 2011 (To 30 September 
2010) and; 

• Appendix B - Audit Reports Issued in Quarter 2: Limited / No Assurance 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor provided the Committee with an overview of the 
report and highlighted the main areas of concern and the progress made 
against the Plan.  
 
With regards to performance matters, the Committee was advised that previous 
issues with sickness had been reduced as two members of staff who had been 
off long term sick had now returned to work, however one had returned on 
reduced hours.  
 
With regards to external work, the Committee was informed that Internal Audit 
had been in discussion with a number of authorities in relation to selling audit 
services to other areas of the public sector. Two small pieces of external work 
had been secured, one with a Leicestershire School and the other with another 
local authority. Progress on these pieces of work would be reported back to the 
Audit Committee in due course.  
 
Members were invited to comment on the report and its appendices and the 
following issues and observations were highlighted: 
 

• With regards to ‘Systems Activity Financial Systems: Managed Audit’ 
highlighted in Appendix A, Members expressed concern at the 
‘Accounts Payable – Central Controls’ Audit, which had rolled forward 
from 2009 / 2010, having limited assurance. This was highlighted as a 
main area and could be open to fraud issues, therefore what assurance 
could be given going forward. Members were informed that the draft 
audit had been issued and the key weaknesses identified. As the audit 
had been identified as limited assurance, a further update on its 
progress would be brought back to the Audit Committee via the 
Executive Summary. 

• Highlighted in Appendix A 
[...]
inancial Management Standards in 
Schools (FMSis) had been incorporated into the Internal Audit 
Programme, the schools had been assisted more than they should have 
been. This assistance had since been cut back as it had been identified 
that the processes should be embedded. The schools would not be 
credited if they received large amounts of assistance and therefore this 
could cause issues going forward.  

• Members questioned whether specific reasons could be attributed to the 
schools failing to submit their evidence on time. Members were advised 
that it was difficult to pinpoint specific reasons for this, however the 
processes were starting to improve. The Cabinet Member for Resources 
addressed the Committee and stated that the Governors of the schools 
were becoming more attuned to the requirements of the assessments 
and they were challenging the managers.  

 
 The Committee congratulated the Internal Audit Team on the additional external 

work which had been undertaken and secured, however it was requested to be 
noted that core actions should not suffer in the stead of any additional works. 

                                                                                                                                                                                          
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee received the Internal Audit Update Report to 30 September 

2010 and noted: 
 

(1) that the Chief Internal Auditor was of the opinion that based on the works 
conducted during the 3 months to 30 September 2010, internal control 
systems and governance arrangements remained generally sound;  

(2) the progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the 
section; and 

(3) the revision of the 2010 / 2011 Audit Plan 

4



7. Annual Governance Statement – Update 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report to the Committee which explained 

how the Council delivered good governance and reviewed the effectiveness of 
those arra
[...]
 was an area of focus and 
it needed to be monitored and progressed forward.  

 
 Grants were also highlighted as an area for improvement as were 

Neighbourhood Councils, Data Quality and Managing Resources.  
 
 With the agreement of the Committee, Councillor Nick Sandford from the 

Liberal Democrat Group questioned how, when it had been proposed to cut the 
budget for Neighbourhood Councils from £25,000 each to £0, the areas for 
improvement which had been highlighted and the progress made to date were 
consistent and relevant with the budget proposal? Councillor Sandford was 
informed that at the time of compiling the committee report, the proposed 
budget cuts for Neighbourhood Councils had not been put forward. In order to 
address the proposed changes, Neighbourhood Councils would be revisited.  

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee: 
 

(1) noted the progress on the significant governance issues reported in the 
Annual Governance Statement 2009 / 2010, and; 

(2) considered whether additional areas of assurance were required. 
 
8. Feedback Report  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest Feedback Report for 

consideration.       
 
 Items which had been actioned and completed at previous Audit Committee 
 meetings were highlighted and Members were informed that there were no 
 outstanding items requiring follow up or further action.  
 
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee noted the Feedback Report. 
 
9. Work Programme 2010 / 2011  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the Work Programme 

for the municipal year 2010 / 2011 for consideration and approval.  
 
 Members were advised that there were no training proposals highlighted for the 

next meeting of the Audit Committee. The Chairman of the Committee stated 

6



that if any Member had any specific training requests they could contact him 
directly and he would relay the request to the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted and approved the 2010 / 2011 Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
           
          7.00pm - 7.35pm

                       Chairman
  

          

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

7 FEBRUARY 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources  

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Collins, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources 

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

( 452 398 

( 384 557 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT: QUARTERLY REPORT 2010 / 2011 (TO 31 DECEMBER 2010) 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources Deadline date : N/A 

 
Audit Committee is asked to : 
 
1. Receive the Internal Audit Update Report to 31 December 2010 and note in particular: 
 

(a) that the Chief Internal Auditor is of the opinion that based on the works 
conducted during the 3 months to 31 December 2010, internal control systems 
and governance arrangements remain generally sound; and 

(b)  the progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the section. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
 This report is submitted to Audit Committee as a routine planned report within the 

 work programme of the Committee. It sets out Internal Audit performance and 
progress with regards to the 2010 / 2011 Audit Plan (Audit Committee approval: 29 
March 2010). 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee on Internal Audit activities 

and performance progress against the Annual Audit 2010 / 2011 as at 31 December 
2010.  

 
 The report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.4 – 

To consider reports dealing with the management and performance of the providers 
of internal audit services. 

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy Item / Statutory 
Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 

[...]
r 
contracted hours after the revised plan had been produced.  Further pressures on the 
revised audit plan from January 2011 include the new shared service arrangements for the 
Chief Internal Auditor where time available will be reduced by 50% for the remainder of the 
financial year. A separate report is on the agenda covering these arrangements. 

 
6.1.4 In addition to the reviews detailed in the Appendix, other work in the form of consultancy 

advice has been provided by Internal Audit which may not have resulted in the production 
of a formal report, and is therefore not separately listed. 

 
6.2 Other Performance Matters  
 
6.2.1 An average of 17.5 days sickness per person was lost during the 9 months to 31 

December 2010, compared to a target of 3.75 days. Whilst higher than our target, 
this is a major reduction on last year’s figure of 31.5 days per person at the same 
point in the year.  

 
6.2.2 Removing the long term sickness figures from the equation gives an average of 2.5 

days lost to sickness per person for this period, which is below the authority target. 
 
 

10



6.2.3 The long term sickness of two members of the team has had a major impact on this 
performance indicator. The total number of productive days lost as a result of long 
term sickness during the year to date is 113 days and has had an impact on our 
ability to deliver the audit plan.  Sickness has been actively managed in accordance 
with the Council’s Attendance Policy and through Occupational Health where 
appropriate. The second team member has now returned to work and has opted for 
a reduction in hours to 0.68fte. 

 
7. EXTERNAL WORK 
 
7.1.1 The Internal Audit Strategy for 2010/11 which was approved by the Audit Committee 

on 29 March 2010, detailed that ‘Internal Audit has been charged with selling 
Audit Services to other areas of the Public Sector in the region, as part of the 
Manor Drive initiative.’ Internal Audit had been actively looking to target schools in 
neighbouring authorities as part of a marketing strategy but due to the changes 
introduced by the Coalition Government resulting in the abolition of the Financial 
Management Standard in Schools (FMSIS) initiative this will not now be possible 
until such a time that a new scheme is introduced.  Internal audit will continue to 
discuss external business opportunities with neighbouring authorities as part of the 
shared service arrangements with Cambridge City Council and will advise 
accordingly regarding secured business. 

   
7.1.2 We previously reported to Audit Committee that the team had secured two pieces of 

external work, one with a Leicestershire school and one with a local authority. Due to 
the FMSiS abolition reported above the work with the Leicestershire school will no 
longer be undertaken.  Similarly, due to changes in working arrangements within the 
local authority we will not now be performing the audit work previously agreed.  
However a framework agreement is due to be produced between the two authorities 
and it is hoped that this will generate external business during 2011/12.  

 
7.1.3 We will notify the Audit Committee of the progress of any external work undertaken, 

but will not state outcomes or provide copies of reports, as this work is commercially 
sensitive.   

 
7.1.4 Whilst our Annual Audit Plan includes time for external work, any growth in this area 

will need to be carefully balanced with the need to provide an appropriate level of 
assurance to the Audit Committee, S151 Officer and senior management.   

 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
 This report and the accompanying appendices have been issued to the deputy s.151 

Officer for consideration.  
 
9. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

 That the Audit Committee is informed of Internal Audit’s progress against the Annual 
Audit Plan and its business plan performance. In addition, that the Audit Committee 
is made aware of any key control issues highlighted by our work since the last 
progress r
[...]
ollowed, there is no risk of the Council 
breaching either the UK Border Agency Regulations or the associated problem of breaching race 
discrimination laws for new employees and existing staff applying for new posts. 
 
There is a risk that the correct identity check documentation is not held on file for all staff employed 
between 27 January 1997 and 31 January 2008 but as penalties only apply to illegal workers, this 
might not be significant.  However, it is probably better to err on the side of caution, especially 
when financial penalties are imposed for employing illegal workers.  If this were to happen, not only 
would a fine have to be paid at a time when budget cuts are necessary but there is also a 
reputational risk to the Council to be considered. 
 
 
The audit opinion is limited assurance.   

 

 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

7 FEBRUARY 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources  

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Collins, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor ( 384 557 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT: SHARED AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : John Harrison, Executive Director: Strategic Resources  Deadline date : N/A 

 
The Committee is asked to note the arrangements put in place for the delivery of shared audit 
services between Peterborough City Council and Cambridge City Council. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its agreed Work Programme 
for 2010 / 2011. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 This report sets out the case for establishing a shared Internal Audit service between 

Peterborough City Council (PCC) and Cambridge City Council (CCC). The report 
includes: 

 

• A brief explanation of the national policy context for shared services; 

• The vision for the service and how 
[...]
ü * – 

Strategic Governance Developments Steve Crabtree 
Diane Baker 

– Information 
Governance 

– – – 

Miscellaneous Financial Reports 

Review of other reports / policies as appropriate E.g. 
Changes to Contract Regulations, Financial Regulations, 
Accounting Policies etc. 

Steven Pilsworth 
Steve Crabtree 

 

– 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting 
set aside 

to 
scrutinise 

the 
Councils 
draft 

accounts 

– 

 

 

 

Meeting 
set aside 

to 
scrutinise 

the 
Councils 
final 

accounts  
following 
External 
Audit 
review 

– üüüü üüüü 

* Following the establishment of the coalition government, these items are expected to be deleted. 

8
8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 November 2010
	4 Internal Audit: Quarterly Report 2010 / 2011 (To 31 December 2010)
	5 Internal Audit: Shared Audit Arrangements
	6 External Audit Reports
	110207 - Audit Committee - External Audit Reports - Appendix A
	110207 - Audit Committee - External Audit Reports - Appendix B
	110207 - Audit Committee - External Audit Reports - Appendix C

	7 Feedback Report
	8 Work Programme 2010 / 2011



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 7 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
 
Present: Councillors Collins (Chairman), Newton (Vice Chair), Kreling, Simons, Stokes 

and Murphy   
   
Officers in Steven Pilsworth, Head of Corporate Services 
attendance: Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
   
Also in  Chris Hughes, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
attendance: Jacqui Short, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harrington and Goldspink. 
 
Councillor Murphy attended as substitute.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
 Item 6 - Councillor Murphy declared that his brother was a Director at 
 PricewaterhouseCoopers but he did not have a personal or prejudicial interest.  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 November 2010 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2010 were approved as an accurate 

and true record. 
 
4. Internal Audit: Quarterly Report 2010 / 2011 (To 31 December 2010) 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to the Committee which highlighted 

Internal Audit performance and progress with regards to the 2010 / 2011 Audit Plan 
which was approved by the Audit Committee on 29 March 2010 and other issues of 
interest.  

 
 Appendix A to the report highlighted the Operational Plan containing the audits that 

were due to be performed during 2010 / 2011 and the current status of those audits. 
The audits brought forward from the previous year were also included as were the 
audits which had not been planned when the Annual Audit Plan had been approved.  

 
 At that point in time, 21 audit projects for 2009 / 2010 had been finalised together with a 

further 46 for 2010 / 2011. There were also 47 audits that were either in draft form or 
various stages of review.  

 
 Members were advised that the progress made against the 2010 / 2011 plan was 

71.9% and this was primarily due to a member of staff having reduced their contracted 
hours after the revised plan had been produced. Further pressures on the revised plan 
from January 2011 included the new shared service arrangements for the Chief Internal 
Auditor.  

 



 With regards to other performance matters, Members were advised that an average 
17.5 days of sickness per person had been lost during the 9 months to 31 December 
2010. this was compared to a target of 3.75 days. Although higher than the target it was 
a major reduction on last year’s figure of 31.5 days per person at the same point in the 
year. 

 
 With regards to External Work, Members were advised that at the Audit Committee 

meeting held on 29 March 2010, the Internal Audit Strategy for 2010 / 2011 had been 
approved which detailed that ‘Internal Audit had been charged with selling Audit 
Services to other areas of the Public Sector in the region, as part of the Manor Drive 
initiative.’ Internal Audit had been actively looking to target schools in neighbouring 
authorities as part of a marketing strategy but due to the changes that had been 
introduced by the Coalition Government, which had resulted in the abolition of the 
Financial Management Standard in Schools (FMSIS) initiative; this was not possible 
until such a time that a new scheme was introduced.  

 
 It had also previously been reported to the Audit Committee that the Internal Audit 

Team had secured two pieces of external work, one with a Leicestershire School and 
one with another local authority. Due to the abolition of the FMSIS, the work with the 
Leicestershire School was no longer due to take place and due to working arrangement 
changes within the local authority the audit work previously agreed was also not to be 
undertaken. A framework agreement was due to be produced between the two 
authorities and it was hoped that this would generate external business during 2011 / 
2012. 

 
 Appendix B to the report highlighted the audit reports which had been issued and the 

opinion of assurance against each audit. Members were advised that there had been 
audits undertaken on ‘Accounts Payable – Central Controls’ and ‘Compliance with 
Immigration and Asylum Legislation’. The Executive Summaries provided backgrounds 
to the audits and both were highlighted as having limited assurance.  

 
  Members were invited to comment on the report and the following issues and 

observations were highlighted: 
 

• It was stated in the committee report that the progress of future external audit 
works undertaken would be reported back to the Audit Committee, but 
outcomes and copies of reports would not be provided. Members queried how 
the progress could be noted sufficiently if outcomes and reports could not be 
provided? Members were informed that an overview would be provided for any 
works undertaken. Detailed information would not be provided as this would be 
commercially sensitive to the individual organisation concerned. 

• Members commented that highlighted in Appendix A, ‘Progress of Audit Plan 
2010 / 2011‘, there were still five schools showing limited assurance. What, if 
anything, was being done to remedy this situation? Members were informed that 
the document was a cumulative of the reports produced in Quarter 1 and 
Quarter 2 and therefore the assurance levels were the same as previously 
highlighted to the Audit Committee. Work was to be undertaken in order to try 
and remedy issues and an action plan was due to be produced. 

• The ‘Accounts Payable – Central Controls’ Audit which had been undertaken, 
highlighted that there were 2000 invoices currently on hold, some of which were 
over four years old. Members questioned why this was. Members were advised 
that some of the accounts were currently in dispute for numerous reasons and 
also some of the invoices had not been paid because the Council had been 
overcharged, or in some instances, double charged. 

• Members requested that a breakdown of the outstanding invoices be provided 
for scrutiny. Members were informed that a breakdown would be provided at the 
next meeting of the Audit Committee.  



 
ACTION AGREED: 

 
 Audit Committee received the Internal Audit Update Report to 31 December 2010 and 

noted: 
 
 1) that the Chief Internal Auditor was of the opinion that based on the works  

 conducted during the 3 months to 31 December 2010, internal control  systems 
 and governance arrangements remained generally sound; and 

 2)  the progress made against the plan and the overall performance of the section. 
 
5. Internal Audit: Shared Audit Arrangements 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to the Committee which set out the case 

for establishing a shared Internal Audit service between Peterborough City Council 
(PCC) and Cambridge City Council (CCC). 

 
 The report detailed a brief explanation of the national policy context for shared services, 

the vision for the service and how it would operate and also the challenges and benefits 
associated with the shared service. 

 
 Members were advised that a duplicate report had recently been presented to the Audit 

Committee at Cambridge City Council. Discussions had been held with Cambridge City 
Council in June 2010 in order to identify ways of saving money in accordance with the 
spending reviews. It was subsequently identified that savings could be made within the 
Internal Audit function across the two Councils as there were similar processes in place 
which could be overseen by one Head of Internal Audit.  

 
 As the Head of Internal Audit at Cambridge City Council had recently left the authority, 

Steve Crabtree, the Chief Internal Auditor for Peterborough City Council, had been 
identified as the Shared Head of Internal Audit for the two authorities.  

 
 The Shared Head of Internal Audit’s time and cost were to be split equally between the 

two authorities, and similarly, savings would be split equally. Although remaining an 
employee of Peterborough City Council, the Shared Head of Internal Audit would be 
expected to follow Cambridge City Council’s policies and procedures whilst undertaking 
their work.  

 
 Going forward, any savings generated would be used to incorporate additional 

improvements into the service as identified through service and business plans, as well 
as going back into the corporate pot to assist in meeting future budget pressures.  

 
 Members sought clarification with regards to how the ‘shared service’ process had 

originally been identified for implementation. The Chief Internal Auditor advised 
Members that Peterborough City Council’s Internal Audit Team had a very good 
working relationship with other Councils across the county. As Peterborough was a 
unitary authority, there were systems and processes in place that were not widely 
utilised in other Councils, therefore this knowledge had been shared by Peterborough.  

 
 Some of this sharing had been undertaken with Cambridge City Council in the past and 

therefore when the spending review was undertaken, and it was identified that as many 
efficiencies as possible were required to be achieved, a shared service approach had 
been identified.  

 
 Going forward there may be the opportunity of integrating the two Internal Audit Teams 

into a true shared service, but in the meantime it was highlighted that a distinction was 
to be maintained.  



 
 Members wished for it to be noted that Audit Committee commended the work being 

undertaken by the Chief Internal Auditor, Steve Crabtree. 
 

ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted the arrangements put in place for the delivery of shared audit 

services between Peterborough City Council and Cambridge City Council. 
 
6. External Audit Reports  
 
 Chris Hughes and Jacqui Short, External Auditors, presented a report which had been 

produced by Peterborough City Council’s External Auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers.  
 
 Throughout the year, PricewaterhouseCoopers had undertaken various reviews on 

behalf of the authority. These reports had been received and agreed by senior 
management and they were now being presented to the Audit Committee for 
consideration and endorsement.  

 
 The report was comprised of three sections which included: 
 

• Appendix A - 2009 / 2010 Annual Audit Letter; 

• Appendix B – Statement of Accounts 2009 / 2010: Report to Management; and 

• Appendix C - Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report 
 
 With regards to Appendix A, Members were advised that the External Auditor and the 
 Audit Commission Relationship Manager produced an Annual Audit Letter reviewing 
 the Council’s arrangements and progress in relation to the Audit of the Accounts. 
 Members were further advised that this report was for information purposes only as it 
 was for the previous financial year.  
 
 With regards to Appendix B, Members were advised that the report set out the 
 various control and systems issues which had been identified during the course of 
 PricewaterhouseCoopers audit work.  
 
 Finally, with regards to Appendix C, Members were advised that this report highlighted 
 the review and verification of grant claims across Peterborough City Council. Members 
 were advised that there had been no significant findings and overall it was highlighted 
 that the Council was performing well. It had robust work papers and high levels of 
 controls.  
 
 Members were invited to comment on the reports and the following issues and 
 observations were highlighted: 
 

• Contained within Appendix B, the ‘Report to Management’, was the ‘Summary 
of Information Technology Controls (IT Control) Findings in 2010’. Members 
queried why a number of risks had not been progressed against the findings 
from the 2008 / 2009 report. Members were advised that the risks were not 
classed as significant. The responsibility for many of the IT issues now lay with 
Serco and actions were being drawn up to address these outstanding risks 
going forward.  

• Members questioned whether the adjustments made in respect of the Council’s 
Schools Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Scheme, as highlighted in Appendix A 
‘Accounts Audit Findings’, were technical adjustments. Members were informed 
that they were technical accounting adjustments and no adjustments had been 
made to the General Fund Balances.    



• Members further queried why certain risks highlighted in Appendix B, the 
‘Report to Management’, were classed as being low. Members were advised 
that the issues were rated on a priority basis. Distinction had to be drawn 
between an issue that required immediate attention and an issue that should be 
addressed at some point in the near future. Some of the issues, highlighted 
were around out of date policies and Members were further advised that these 
policies should, in theory, be reviewed on an annual basis, however this was not 
a requirement.  

• Highlighted in Appendix C, the ‘Grant Claims Certification Report’, were the 
certification fees for 2009 / 2010, those being £46,500. Members sought further 
clarity as to how this figure was arrived at. Members were informed that certain 
grants required external certification, for example those relating to pensions and 
benefits, and therefore some costs could not be avoided. There were some 
grants that did not require certification; however with regards to the ones that 
did require certification, there was nothing that could be done about the fees.  

• Members sought clarification as to what the certification fees for housing and 
benefits were, in order to make sure best value for money was being achieved. 
Members were informed that an up to date report showing the breakdown of all 
certification fees would be forwarded to the Audit Committee Members in due 
course. 

 
 Following questions, Members positively commented on the work being undertaken 
 by the Council’s External Auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers.  
 
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee considered and endorsed the final reports produced by External Audit 

in the following areas: 
 
 1) 2009 / 2010 Annual Audit Letter; 
 2) Statement of Accounts 2009 / 2010: Report to Management; and 
 3) Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report 
 
7. Feedback Report  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest Feedback Report for consideration.       
 
 Items which had been actioned and completed at previous Audit Committee 
 meetings were highlighted and Members were informed that there was only one 
 action outstanding, and that was for the production of a report highlighting a 
 further breakdown of the sickness figures, not including long term sickness figures. 
 Members were advised that a request had been submitted to HR for this information 
 and an update would be provided to the Audit Committee at its next meeting.  
 
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee noted the Feedback Report. 
 
9. Work Programme 2010 / 2011  
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the 

municipal year 2010 / 2011 for consideration and approval.  
 
 Members expressed concern that the Strategic Risk Register had yet to be presented 

to them for consideration. Members were advised that the report had been due to be 
presented at that meeting, however Corporate Management Team sign off was 



required in the first instance. It was therefore expected that the Register would be 
presented to the Audit Committee at its next meeting. 

 
 Members were further advised that there were no training proposals highlighted for the 

next meeting of the Audit Committee. The Chairman of the Committee stated that if any 
Member had any specific training requests they could contact him directly and he would 
relay the request to the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted and approved the 2010 / 2011 Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
           
           7.00pm - 7.45pm

                        Chairman
  

          

 
 


